
"ç ßi? ¿f "È {ì} ltjÕr.)Jtr.e 

Portland, Oregon
 
F.II{ANCIAL TMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATtrMENT
 

For Council Action Items
 

(Deliver original to lrinancial Planning Division. Retain copy.)lslon taln 

1. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept 
I(im Garcia (s03) 823-01 63 Polìce Fiscal Services 

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Commissioner's office 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst:July 10,2013 xnn Juiy 10,2013 

6a. F-inancial Impact Section: 6b. I'}ublic Involvement Section: 

X Financial impact section completed X Public involvement section completed 

l) Legislation Title: 

+ Amend a contract between the City and LilèWorks Northwest to increase the contract value in 
an amount not to exceed $200,000 and exlend the term through June 30,2015 (Ordinance; 
amend Contract No. 30002 562) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

The authorization of this contract amendment will allow LifeWorks Northwest to continue 
working in conjunction with the Police Bureau Prostitution Coordination Team to reduce crime 
and improve the lives of people caught in the cycle of addiction and criminality; specifìcally, 
women involved in prostitution. 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check all that apply-areas 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)? 

x city-wide/Regional n Northeast 
I Central Northeast f Southeast 
! Central City 

I Northwest 
n Southwest 

I 
n 

Norlh 
East 

! Internal City Government Services 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or fïture revenue coming to 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source. 

This legislation will not generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to the City. 

5) Bxpense: What are the costs to fhe City related to this legislation? What is the source of 
funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current .fiscal year as well as costs in 
Jutttre yectrs. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution 
or match required. If there is a project esÍimate, please ìdentify the level of conJitlence.) 

Version effective July 1, 20II 



t8$184 

The City will fund the project partially with a grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Offìce 
of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance FYl3.Iustice Assistance Grant Program, and 
through a one-time General Fund Appropriation allocated in the FY2013-14 Police Bureau 
Budget. 

6) StafÏns Requirements: 

o 	Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a 
result of this legislation? (If new positions are crectïed please include whether they witl 
be part-time, .ftill-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limiîecl 
term plense indicate the end of the term.) 

No positions will be created, eliminated or re-classified in the curlent year as a result of this 
legislation. 

. VVill positions be created or eliminated infuture yeürs as a result of this legislation? 

No positions will be created or eliminated in future years as a result of this legislation. 

(Complete the following section only if øn amendment to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Chanse in AÞpropriations (If the occompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect 
the dollar amoLtnt to be appropriated by this Iegislation. Include the appropriate cost elements 
lhat are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new cenler needs 
to be created. Use additional space if needed.) 

F-und Fund Commitment Functional Funded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Center Item Area Program Prosram 

[Proceed to Public Involvement section REQUIRED as of July l,z0lll-

Version effecfive July l, 2011 



1s6184
 
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below:
 

n YES: Please proceed to Question #9.
 
x NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10.
 

For this particular contractual agreement as part of the Prostitution Coordination Team, the 
Request for Proposal was a public solicitation in which individuals, firms, teams, or consultants 
were invited to submit proposals. No public involvement was sought beyond this solicitation. 

9) If "YES," please ans\ryer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the communify from this proposed Council 
item? 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved? 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
title, phone, email): 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or why not. 

For the reasons identified in item eight, above, the bureau deems this a routine and non­
controversial item that would not require future public involvement. 

MICHAEL REESE, Chief of Police t 

Version effective July 1, 2011 



gureau of Pol¡ce
Ch8rlle Håles, Mayor
 

1111 s.w. 2nd Avenue o r.r#f,nåfl ltåå?.iisi:lËi'åi23-0000 o Fax: 503-823-0342
 

Integrlty . Compasslon . Accluntab¡llty . Respect . ExcellencÊ . Servlce
 

DATE: July 3o 2013 FOR MAYOR'S OFFICE USE ONLY 

TO: Mayor Charlie Hales Reviewed by Bureau Liaison 

FROM: Michael Reese, Chief of Police 

RE: * Amend a contract between the City and LifeV/orks Northwest to increase the 
contract value in an amount not to exceed $200,000 and extend the term through 
June 30, 2015 (Emergency Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002562) 

1. INTENDED \ryEDNESDAY FILING DATE: Iuly t7,2013 
2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: July 31,2013 
3. PRTMARY CONTACT NAME & NUMBER: cdr. Mike Lee, (503) 923-4850 
4. SECONDARY CONTACT NAME & NUMBER: Kim Garcia, (503) 823-0763 
5. TERTIARYCONTACT & PREPARED BY: NA 
6. PLACE ON: X REGULAR 

-CONSENT7. X'INANCIAL IMPACT & PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT ATTACHED: 
_x_Y _N _N/A

8. THREE ORIGINAL COPIES OF'CONTRACTS APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY 
ATTORNEY ATTACHED: X Yes No N/A 

9. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 

The Portland Police Bureau's Prostitution Coordination Team (PCT) is a program designed to 
reduce crime and improve the lives of people caught in the cycle of addiction and criminality.
This comprehensive strategy combines resources from the Portland Police Bureau, the 
Multnomah county District Attomey's office, and treatment providers. 

The PCT has added services and strategies to help sex workers seek alternative means of support 
andlor to address any drug, alcohol, or other issues. The PCT's efforts extend to both adultãnd 
underage sex workers. This program seeks to balance the need for protective services, enforcing 
laws, and addressing root causes of criminal behavior. 

In 1997, LifeWorks Northwest began providing services specifically designed to meet the needs 
of prostituted women. Since that time, the New Options for Women program has been the 
identified provider for this population in Multnomah County and helps an average of 100 women 
and girls each year. Qualified staff members, consisting mostly of women, are adept at assessing
and addressing clients' mental health, addiction, community services and safety needs-. 
LifeWorks Northwest has been working with the Portland Police Bureau to serye this population 
as part of the Prostitution Coordination Team. 

Communaty Policlngl Maklng the Dlfference Together 

cirv rnformarion Line: 503-823-4000, * t"rîluTfli"j"?t?""iå'"åi5'ffiiiti"-r13-6868 website: www.porUandpot¡ce.com 

http:www.porUandpot�ce.com


18 61 tJ 4 

Tliis contract amendment will allow l-ifèWorks Northwest to continue working in conjunction
with the PCT to reduce crime and improve the lives of'people caught in the cycle o1'aãdictio'
 
and criminality.
 

This contract amendment will also begin requiring Lifèworks Northwest to report quarterly on
the NOW program administrative costs, overall costs, demographics, and póst-program 
participant behavior. In adclition, Lifeworks will provicle a nanative summary of th. p.og.ut 
every six months. 

10. FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The City will fund the project partially with grant from the U.S. Department of Justice, Oflìce of 
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance FYl3 Justice Assistance Grant Program, and a 
one-time General Fund appropriation allocated in the FY2013-14 Police Bureau Buclget. 

11. RECOMMBNDATION/ACTION RBOUESTET) 

If this item meets your approval, please submit it fòr consideration on the next Council Agenda. 

MICFIAEL REESE 
Chiel'of Police 

Community Policing: Making the Difference Together
 

citv Inrormation L¡ne: s03-823-4000, trr t".î!.?fli'i"tt$""i.i''åi5'Ëåi?i;', rr3-6868 websire: www,porrandporice.com
 

http:www,porrandporice.com

